Page No.....

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION: CHURACHANDPUR

Sub-Division: Churachandpur

FIR No. 1643(08)2023 CCP-PS u/s143/148/427/506/436/397/34 IPC, 25(1C) Arms Act, Sec 3(2)(iii) of the

SC/ST (PoA) Act.

District: Churachandpur Date & hour of Occurrence 03/05/2023 at @ 11:00PM

Date and Hour when reported	Place of Occurrence, Distance & Direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police Station 27/08/2023	
27/08/2023 At 8:02AM	Saiton Khunou Village, Churachandpur. About 16 KmsEast		

A First Information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression informant an attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & Residence of informant/ complainant	Name & Residence of accused person(s)	Brief description of offence with sections and of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Jangkhosei (78) s/o Late Tongjapao of Pisgah Village, CCPur. # 7085508917 O.E. Overleaf i/c OC/CCP-PS Olficer- In- Incharge surachandpur Police Sta	Huge contingent of armed radical Meitei/ Meeteis suspected to be members of the Arambai Tenggol and Meitei Leepun	Being member of unlawful assembly, rioting armed with deadly weapons, mischief causing damage, criminal intimidation, mischief by fire or explosive substances with intent to destroy houses, robbery or dacoity with attempt to cause death or grievous hurt, common intention, unauthorised possession of fire arms, mischief by fire or any explosive substance intending to cause or knowing it to be likely that he will thereby cause damage to any property belonging to a member of a SC/ST. Punishableu/s / 143/148/427/506/436/397/34 IPC, 25(1C) Arms Act, Sec 3(2)(iii) of the SC/ST (PoA) Act.	SI Letjapao Kipgen of CCP-PS will please investigate the case.	

Signed

:(G. JANGKHOLAL KIPGEN), SI,

Designation Date

: i/c OC/CCP-PS : 27/08/2023 Officer-In-Incharge

Churachandpur Police Statio

Manipur

To.

The Officer-in-Charge, Churachandpur Police Station, Manipur.



Subject: - Complaint/ Report on the crimes of looting, vandalism, arson attack and discrimination of Scheduled Tribes.

Dear Sir/Madam.

With reference to the above cited subject, I have the honour to report to you as follows:

- That, I am a Scheduled Tribe belonging to the Any Kuki Tribe, which is a recognized Tribe under the Constitution of India. And, I am a permanent resident of Saiton Khunou, P.O., P.S. & District- Churachandpur, Manipur.
- That, on the 3rd of May, 2023, at about 11:00 PM, a huge contingent of armed radical Meitei/ Meeteis suspected to be members of the Arambai Tenggol and Meitei Leepun attacked our village and in the process, they have looted, vandalized and torched my house.
- 3. That, it may be reported here that the miscreants were shouting slogans like-"KANGLEIPAK YAIPHARE"; "KUKI HATLO"; "HAO HATLO"; etc. while they were carrying out their criminal activities. It seems to me that all these has taken place at the instance of the Manipur State Government as the perpetrators openly claimed and shouted that nobody would stop them, even the police because everyone, including top officials of the Manipur Government are patronizing them and that that no harm could be done to them.
- 4. That, at the time of the attack we somehow managed to escape to save our lives under the compelling circumstances and thus could not take our belongings to safety and were all burnt. A list of our properties looted/ destroyed/ burnt is attached here under with its estimated costs. The total loss suffered is estimated to be about Rs. 83,30,000/- (Rupees Eighty Three Lakhs Thirty Thousand) only.

5. That, I am filing this report lately because we were at different places for safety and now since we have started to settle at a rented house at Pisgah Village, P.O., P.S. & District-Churachandpur, Manipur, I am filing the same today with a prayer to accept it though filed lately.

In the given circumstances, I humbly pray you to kindly register an FIR, investigate the matter and punish the perpetrators as per the prevailing provisions of the laws of our country. And, for which act of kindness, I shall always remain thankful to you and obliged.

Dated: Churachandpur,

The 23rd of August, 2023.

Tricked AIDE OF FIR NO. 1643

(08)2023 CLP-PS WS 143/148/427/436/397/506/

34 18, 25(31) Amu Art, See 3(2) (11) 9 me

scist(POA) Act

01/11/2-45

Officer- In- Incharge Churachandpur Police State : Maniput : Janghhoce Yours faithfully,

Name : JANGKHOSEI (78 47

S/o : (L) Tongjapao,

Present Add: Pisgah Village,

P.O., P.S. & District-Churachandpur, Manipur.

Mobile: 7085508917

LIST OF ITEMS LOOTED/ DESTROYED/ VANDALISED/ BURNT

Sl.No.	Description of Properties	Estimated Amount
1.	Burnt Building	25,00,000.00
2.	Household items	20,00,000.00
3.	Electricals & Electronics	8,00,000.00
4.	Kitchen wares & potteries	5,00,000.00
5.	Livestocks (Duck, Chicken, Pigs, Cow)	10,00,000.00
6.	2 nos. of Bi-cycles	30,000.00
6.	Misc.	15,00,000.00
	Total	83,30,000.00

(Rupees Eighty Three Lakhs Thirty Thousand) only.

Janghhosei (JANGKHOSEI)